
BIRMINGHAM BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS AGENDA 
Municipal Building Commission Room 

151 Martin Street, Birmingham, Michigan 
November 12, 2019 

7:30 PM 
 
1. CALL TO ORDER 
 
2. ROLL CALL 
 
3. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES 

1) October 15, 2019 
 
4. APPEALS 
 

 Address Petitioner Appeal Type/Reason  

1) 1124 SMITH VERVISCH 19-39 DIMENSIONAL 

2) 33680 WOODWARD WOODBEN 19-40 INTERPRETATION 

 
5. CORRESPONDENCE  
 
6. GENERAL BUSINESS 
 
7. OPEN TO THE PUBLIC FOR MATTERS NOT ON THE AGENDA 

 
8. ADJOURNMENT  
 

Title VI 
Persons with disabilities that may require assistance for effective participation in this public meeting should contact the City 
Clerk’s Office at the number (248) 530-1880, or (248) 644-5115 (for the hearing impaired) at least one day before the 
meeting to request help in mobility, visual, hearing, or other assistance.  
 

Las personas con incapacidad que requieren algún tipo de ayuda para la participación en esta sesión pública deben 
ponerse en contacto con la oficina del escribano de la ciudad en el número (248) 530-1800 o al (248) 644-5115 (para las 
personas con incapacidad auditiva) por lo menos un dia antes de la reunión para solicitar ayuda a la movilidad, visual, 
auditiva, o de otras asistencias. (Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964). 
 
The public entrance during non-business hours is through the police department at the Pierce Street entrance only. 
Individuals requiring assistance entering the building should request aid via the intercom system at the parking lot entrance 
gate on Henrietta Street.  
 

La entrada pública durante horas no hábiles es a través del Departamento de policía en la entrada de la calle Pierce 
solamente. Las personas que requieren asistencia entrando al edificio debe solicitar ayudan a través del sistema de 
intercomunicación en la puerta de entrada de estacionamiento en la calle de Henrietta. 
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 BIRMINGHAM BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS PROCEEDINGS 
TUESDAY, OCTOBER 15, 2019 

City Commission Room 
151 Martin Street, Birmingham, Michigan 

 
 
1. CALL TO ORDER  
 
Minutes of the regular meeting of the City of Birmingham Board of Zoning Appeals (“BZA”) held 
on Tuesday, October 15, 2019.  Chairman Charles Lillie convened the meeting at 7:30 p.m.  
 
2. ROLLCALL 
 
Present: Board Members Jason Canvasser, Kevin Hart, Richard Lilley, John Miller, Erik 

Morganroth, Francis Rodriguez; Alternate Board Member Ron Reddy 
 
Absent:  Chairman Charles Lillie  
 
Administration:  

Bruce Johnson, Building Official 
  Mike Morad, Asst. Building Official 
  Jeff Zielke, Asst. Building Official 
  Laura Eichenhorn, Transcriptionist 
 
Jason Canvasser acted as Chairman for the duration of the evening’s meeting.  
 
Chairman Canvasser welcomed everyone and explained BZA procedure to the audience.  He noted 
that the members of the Board of Zoning Appeals are appointed by the City Commission and are 
volunteers who serve staggered three-year terms. They are a quasi-judicial board and sit at the 
pleasure of the City Commission to hear appeals from petitioners who are seeking variances from 
the City’s Zoning Ordinance.  Under Michigan law, a dimensional variance requires four affirmative 
votes from this board, and the petitioner must show a practical difficulty.  A land use variance 
requires five affirmative votes and the petitioner has to show a hardship.  He pointed out that 
this board does not make up the criteria for practical difficulty or hardship.  That has been 
established by statute and case law. Appeals are heard by the board as far as interpretations or 
rulings. In that type of appeal the appellant must show that the official or board demonstrated 
an abuse of discretion or acted in an arbitrary or capricious manner. Four affirmative votes are 
required to reverse an interpretation or ruling.  
 
Chairman Canvasser took rollcall of the petitioners. All expected petitioners were present. 
 

T# 10-73-19 
 

3. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES OF THE BZA MEETING OF SEPTEMBER 17, 2019 
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Motion by Mr. Lilley 
Seconded by Mr. Morganroth to accept the Minutes of the BZA meeting of September 
17, 2019 as submitted. 
 
Motion carried, 7-0. 
 
VOICE VOTE  
Yeas:  Lilley, Morganroth, Rodriguez, Reddy, Canvasser, Hart, Miller 
Nays:  None 
 

T# 10-74-19 
 

4. APPEALS  
 
1)  1114 Lakeside 
      Appeal 19-35 
 
Assistant Building Official Morad presented the item, explaining the owner of the property known 
as 1114 Lakeside requested the following variance to construct a new home with an attached 
garage:  
 

A. Chapter 126, Article 4, Section 4.61 (A)(1) of the Zoning Ordinance requires 
attached garages that face the street must be setback a minimum of 5.00 feet from the 
portion of the front façade on the first floor of the principal building that is furthest setback 
from the front property line. The proposed garage is 51.16 feet in front of the furthest 
front facade. Therefore a variance of 56.16 feet is being requested.  
 

Assistant Building Official Morad explained the current home was constructed in 1952 on this flag 
lot. This property is zoned R1 – Single Family Residential. 
 
John Disbrow, architect, spoke on behalf of the appellant.  
 
Motion by Mr. Miller 
Seconded by Mr. Morganroth with regard to Appeal 19-35, A. Chapter 126, Article 4, 
Section 4.61 (A)(1) of the Zoning Ordinance requires attached garages that face the 
street must be setback a minimum of 5.00 feet from the portion of the front façade 
on the first floor of the principal building that is furthest setback from the front 
property line. The proposed garage is 51.16 feet in front of the furthest front facade. 
Therefore a variance of 56.16 feet is being requested. 
 
Mr. Miller said the unusual layout of the lot means that the zoning ordinance does not 
properly pertain to the normal considerations for a front yard. He said because of this 
conformity with the ordinance cannot reasonably be established. He said the problem 
was not self-created. For this reason he said he would move to approve and to tie 
them to the plans distributed to the Board Members before the evening’s meeting 
commenced. 



Birmingham Board of Zoning Appeals 
October 15, 2019 

 

3 

 
Motion carried, 7-0. 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE  
 
Yeas:  Miller, Morganroth, Rodriguez, Reddy, Canvasser, Hart, Lilley 
Nays:  None 
 
2)  361 Wellesley 
      Appeal 19-37 
 
Assistant Building Official Zielke presented the item, explaining the owner of the property known 
as 361 Wellesley requested the following variance to construct a porch and a garage addition to 
the existing non-conforming home:  
 

A. Chapter 126, Article 2, Section 2.06 of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the total 
side yard setback is 14.0 feet or 25% of the lot width whichever is greater. The required 
total side yard setback is 17.50 feet. The existing and proposed is 13.15 feet; Therefore 
a 4.35 foot variance is being requested.  

 
B. Chapter 126, Article 2, Section 2.06 of the Zoning Ordinance requires that no side 
yard shall be less than 5.00 feet. The existing and proposed is 4.40 feet; Therefore a 0.60 
foot variance is being requested.  

 
Assistant Building Official Zielke explained the current home was constructed in 1937. This 
property is zoned R1 – Single Family Residential. 
 
Robin Ballew, architect, spoke on behalf of the appellant. He said the proposed plans reduce an 
existing non-conformity of the front porch that would have otherwise required a larger variance 
had that part been maintained. The plans attempt to mitigate that non-conformity as best they 
can to achieve the setback required by ordinance. He noted the addition in front of the garage 
would be within the required setbacks.  
 
Motion by Mr. Rodriguez 
Seconded by Mr. Reddy with regard to Appeal 19-37, A. Chapter 126, Article 2, Section 
2.06 of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the total side yard setback is 14.0 feet or 
25% of the lot width whichever is greater. The required total side yard setback is 
17.50 feet. The existing and proposed is 13.15 feet; Therefore a 4.35 foot variance is 
being requested. B. Chapter 126, Article 2, Section 2.06 of the Zoning Ordinance 
requires that no side yard shall be less than 5.00 feet. The existing and proposed is 
4.40 feet; Therefore a 0.60 foot variance is being requested. 
 
Mr. Rodriguez said a practical difficulty was established due to the unique 
circumstances of the existing non-conforming home. He said it was significant that 
the applicant would not be expanding the footprint of the non-conforming home with 
the proposed renovations. Noting that the issue was not self-created, that granting 
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these variances would not adversely affect the adjacent properties, and that there 
was evidence of attempted mitigation, Mr. Rodriguez moved to approve the variances 
and to tie them to the plans as submitted. 
 
Motion carried, 7-0. 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE  
 
Yeas:  Rodriguez, Reddy, Miller, Morganroth, Canvasser, Hart, Lilley 
Nays:  None 
 
3)  798 Tottenham 
      Appeal 19-38 
 
Assistant Building Official Zielke presented the item, explaining the owner of the property known 
as 798 Tottenham requested the following variances to construct a rear second floor addition to 
the existing non-conforming home:  
 

A. Chapter 126, Article 2, Section 2.06 of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the total 
side yard setback is 14.0 feet or 25% of the lot width whichever is greater. The required 
total side yard setback is 16.25 feet. The existing and proposed is 12.60 feet; Therefore 
a 3.65 foot variance is being requested.  

 
B. Chapter 126, Article 4, Section 4.74 (C) of the Zoning Ordinance requires the 
minimum distance between principal residential buildings on adjacent lots of 14 feet or 
25% of the total lot width, whichever is greater. The required distance is 16.25 feet. The 
existing and proposed is 12.50 feet. Therefore, a 3.75 foot variance is being requested.  

 
Assistant Building Official Zielke noted the current single family home was constructed in 1955. 
The home sits on the lot in such a position that requires the variances being requested for the 
addition. This property is zoned R1 – Single Family Residential. 
 
Ron Stern, architect, spoke on behalf of the appellant. In reply to Mr. Morganroth, Mr. Stern 
stated they did not propose to step in the walls of the second story because it was felt it would 
be more aesthetically appealing to have the first floor exterior walls flush with the second floor 
exterior walls. 
 
Motion by Mr. Reddy 
Seconded by Mr. Lilley with regard to Appeal 19-38, A. Chapter 126, Article 2, Section 
2.06 of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the total side yard setback is 14.0 feet or 
25% of the lot width whichever is greater. The required total side yard setback is 
16.25 feet. The existing and proposed is 12.60 feet; Therefore a 3.65 foot variance is 
being requested. B. Chapter 126, Article 4, Section 4.74 (C) of the Zoning Ordinance 
requires the minimum distance between principal residential buildings on adjacent 
lots of 14 feet or 25% of the total lot width, whichever is greater. The required 
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distance is 16.25 feet. The existing and proposed is 12.50 feet. Therefore, a 3.75 foot 
variance is being requested.  
 
Mr. Reddy said the need for the variances was not self-created because the existing 
building is already non-conforming. Because of this, Mr. Reddy moved to approve the 
requested variances and to tie it to the plans as submitted. 
 
Motion carried, 7-0. 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE  
 
Yeas:  Reddy, Lilley, Rodriguez, Miller, Morganroth, Canvasser, Hart  
Nays:  None 
 

T# 10-75-19 
 
5.  CORRESPONDENCE (included in agenda) 
 
 

T# 10-76-19 
 
6.  GENERAL BUSINESS (none) 
 

T# 10-77-19 
 
7.  OPEN TO THE PUBLIC FOR MATTERS NOT ON THE AGENDA  (no one from the public 
wished to comment) 
 

T# 10-78-19 
 
8.  ADJOURNMENT 
 
No further business being evident, the board members passed a motion to adjourn at 7:57 p.m. 
 
 
 
            
      Bruce R. Johnson, Building Official   
           



CASE DESCRIPTION 
 
 

1124 Smith (19-39) 

Hearing date: November 12, 2019 
 
 
Appeal No. 19-39:  The owner of the property known as 1124 Smith, request 
the following variance to construct a new home with a detached garage: 

 
 
A. Chapter 126, Article 4, Section 4.74 (C) of the Zoning Ordinance 

requires the minimum distance between principal residential 
buildings on adjacent lots of 14 feet or 25% of the total lot width, 
whichever is greater.  The required distance is 14.00 feet.  The 
proposed is 10.00 feet.  Therefore, a 4.00 foot variance is being 
requested. 

 
 
 

Staff Notes:  This property is adjacent to a corner lot with an existing non-
conforming structure located on it. 

 
 
 
This property is zoned R3 – Single Family Residential. 

 

 
 

Jeff Zielke, LEED AP 
Assistant Building Official 
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CASE DESCRIPTION 
 
 

33680 Woodward (19-40) 

Hearing date: November 12, 2019 
 
 
Appeal No. 19-40:  The owner of the property known as 33680 Woodward, 
request that the BZA reverse a decision of the building official.  
 

A. Chapter 126, Article 8, Section 8.01(D) of the Zoning Ordinance, 
which states the Board of Zoning Appeals may hear and decide 
appeals from any decision made by an administrative official as it 
relates to the Zoning Ordinance. The BZA may reverse or affirm, wholly 
or partly, or may modify such decisions.  

  
The applicant is aggrieved by the decision of the Building Official with 
the interpretation of Chapter 126, Article 9, Definition of health 
club/studio and Chapter 126, Article 2, Section 2.31, Permitted Uses in 
the B2-B Zone.  
 
The applicant has applied to open Roots Jiu Jitsu Academy at the 
subject property of 33680 Woodward. The Building Official has 
determined that this type of use is categorized as a Health Club/Studio, 
which is defined in Chapter 126, Article 9, Definitions as “A place 
designated for and equipped for the conduct of sports, exercise and 
physical fitness activities.” A Health Club/Studio use is not permitted 
within the B2-B zone. 
 
The applicant has requested that the BZA reverse the interpretation of 
Roots Jiu Jitsu as a Health Club/ Studio by the Building Official, in favor 
of classifying the use as a School, which is defined in Chapter 126, 
Article 9, Definitions as “An institution, either public or private, offering 
instruction in primary, secondary or collegiate courses of study.” School 
use is permitted within the B2-B zone. 

 

Staff Notes:   
 
This property is zoned B2-B. 

In regards to relevant history of the site, a pilates studio applied to occupy 
the subject space in 2003. The Building Official determined a pilates use 
was classified as a Health Club/Studio and therefore was not permitted in 
the B2-B zone. The applicant appealed this interpretation to the BZA on 
August 12, 2003 (Appeal 03-37), requesting that the Board reverse the 



Building Official’s decision in favor of determining that a pilates studio 
satisfied the definition and classification of a School, which is permitted in 
the B2-B zone.  

After considering the applicant’s case, the BZA motioned to overturn the 
ruling of the Building Official, determining that the applicant satisfied the 
Zoning Ordinance’s definition of School. Relevant meeting minutes for 
Appeal 03-37 are attached. It is of note that this hearing in 2003 included a 
discussion by the Board of a prior case on April 9th, 2002 (Appeal 02-54) 
where the Building Official’s interpretation of a martial arts studio Kuk Sool 
Won as a Health Club/Studio was also overturned by the BZA in favor of the 
Zoning Ordinance’s definition of School for the property at 33488 
Woodward. Relevant meeting minutes for Appeal 02-54 are attached as 
well. 

In 2012, after the pilates studio Body Pure moved out, the dance studio 
Ballroom moved into the subject site as a permitted use classified as a 
school. The subject tenant space has been vacant since 2017. 

 

 
 

Brooks Cowan 
City Planner 
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MEMORANDUM 
 

Building Department 
 
DATE:   October 16, 2019 
 
TO:   Board of Zoning Appeals 
 
FROM:  Bruce R. Johnson, Building Official 
 
SUBJECT: 33680 Woodward, Appeal No. 19-40 
 
 

The appellant in this case is seeking a review of a determination of the Building Official 
regarding a proposed use at the subject location. The property is located in a B-2B Zoning District. 
The proposed tenant is Roots Jiu Jitsu School, which the appellant believes should fit into the 
Zoning Ordinance definition of a school. The Zoning Ordinance defines a school as “An institution, 
either public or private, offering instruction in primary, secondary or collegiate courses of study”. 
The Building Official has historically determined that karate studios/schools do not fit into the 
ordinance definition of school. Rather, they belong in the ordinance definition of Health 
Club/Studio, which is “A place designated and equipped for the conduct of sports, exercise and 
physical fitness activities”. While a school is a permitted user in a B-2B zoning district, a health 
club/studio is not.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 






























